From: David Collins <david@future-conversations.com>

Sent: 20 January 2016 17:41
To: Edward Daffarn
Subject: Re: Health and Safety at Grenfell Tower-Fire risk!

It has been like in the photo for about 1 week now. 1 was surprised it was not cleared before the scrutiny
committee visit. As we know many residents find it hard or impossible to get rid of their waste down the
narrow outside stairs or via the walkway (which has two barriers).

Sent from my iPhone

On 20 Tan 2016, at 11:42, Edward Dattarn ||| G o

Dear Judith,
| am very sorry to trouble you but | am concerned at the build up of household rubbish in
the entry/exit of Grenfell Tower and believe that this constitutes a serious health and safety

risk.

| have had no response to the email that | sent to Sasha Jevans yesterday and no action has
been taken by the TMO workers on the Estate to clear away the rubbish.

Please might you be kind enough to drop the TMO a line and ask them what they intend to
do about the build up of dangerous levels of household rubbish in the entrance/exit of
Grenfell Tower?

Thank you for your assistance with this matter.

Kind regards,

Edward

134 Grenfell Tower
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